

No. 21-2945

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CREDIT BUREAU CENTER, LLC, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division
No. 1:17-cv-00194
Hon. Matthew F. Kennelly, District Court Judge

BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

JAMES REILLY DOLAN
Acting General Counsel

JOEL MARCUS
Deputy General Counsel

MICHAEL BERGMAN
Attorney

GUY G. WARD
ELIZABETH C. SCOTT
Attorneys

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
Chicago, IL 60604

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-3184
mbergman@ftc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	11
I. The District Court Properly Modified Its Judgment To Provide Consumer Redress Under ROSCA And Section 19 Of The FTC Act.....	11
A. ROSCA authorizes consumer redress under Section 19.....	11
B. Because the Commission sued and requested relief under ROSCA, the District Court properly awarded consumer redress under Section 19.....	14
C. The Commission did not waive its right to a Section 19 remedy.	18
D. The District Court’s remedy was justified by Rule 54(c).	20
E. The District Court’s Modified Judgment complied with Rule 59(e).....	24
F. The District Court’s Modified Judgment complied with the Mandate.	27
G. The District Court’s calculation of redress was proper.....	30
H. Monetary redress does not require asset tracing.	34
II. Brown’s Argument That The Modified Judgment Permits Broader Relief Than Authorized By Section 19 Is Both Waived And Premature	35
A. Brown waived his challenge.....	36

B. The Court need not reach the question whether the Modified
Judgment orders impermissible relief.37

CONCLUSION39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

AMG Capital Mgmt. v. FTC,
 141 S. Ct. 1341 (2021)..... 4, 5, 13, 22

Berwick Grain Co. v. Illinois Dep’t of Agric.,
 189 F.3d 556 (7th Cir. 1999).....24

Big Ridge, Inc. v. NLRB,
 808 F.3d 705 (7th Cir. 2015).....28

Bourgeois v. Watson,
 977 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 18, 19

Bryant v. New Jersey Dept. of Transp.,
 998 F. Supp. 438 (D.N.J. 1998)24

Burns v. Orthotek, Inc. Emps.’ Pension Plan & Tr.,
 657 F.3d 571 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 19, 20

Butler v. Kijakazi,
 4 F.4th 498 (7th Cir. 2021)32

Charles v. Daley,
 799 F.2d 343 (7th Cir. 1986).....24

Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.,
 486 U.S. 800 (1988).....25

Cosgrove v. Bartolotta,
 150 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 1998).....24

Delgado v. US. Dept. of Justice,
 979 F.3d 550 (7th Cir. 2020).....27

Donohoe v. Consol. Operating & Prod. Corp.,
 30 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 1994).....29

Duncan Place Owners Ass’n v. Danze, Inc.,
 927 F.3d 970 (7th Cir. 2019).....20

Frank v. Walker,
 819 F.3d 384 (7th Cir. 2016).....19

FTC v. Ah Media Grp., LLC,
 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 210686 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 1, 2021)17

FTC v. Bronson Partners,
654 F.3d 359 (2nd Cir. 2011).....35

FTC v. Cardiff,
2021 WL 3616071 (C.D. Cal. June 29, 2021)15

FTC v. Commerce Planet,
815 F.3d 593 (9th Cir. 2016).....35

FTC v. Credit Bureau Ctr., LLC,
325 F. Supp. 3d 852 (N.D. Ill. 2018) 3, 4, 21, 30, 31, 32, 34

FTC v. Credit Bureau Ctr., LLC,
937 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2019)..... 3, 4, 5, 11, 13, 14, 22, 25, 29, 31, 34

FTC v. Febre,
128 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 1997)..... 11, 34

FTC v. Figgie Int’l, Inc.,
994 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993).....33

FTC v. Hanley,
2022 WL 187848 (9th Cir. Jan. 20, 2022) 16, 17, 26

FTC v. John Beck Amazing Profits, LLC,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 185202 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 19, 2021).....17

GSS Group Ltd. v. Nat’l Port Authority,
680 F.3d 805 (D.C. Cir. 2012)27

Hicks v. Avery Drei, LLC,
654 F.3d 739 (7th Cir. 2011).....37

Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.,
572 U.S. 559 (2014).....11

Hormel v. Helvering,
312 U.S. 552 (1941).....37

Kokesh v. SEC,
137 S.Ct. 1635 (2017)33

Kovacs v. United States,
739 F.3d 1020 (7th Cir. 2014)29

Liu v. SEC,
140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020) 33, 34, 39

Matter of Cont’l Ill. Securities Litigation,
985 F.2d 867 (7th Cir. 1993).....29

Mercoid Corp. v. Mid-Continent Inv.,
320 U.S. 661 (1944).....22

Moore v. Anderson,
222 F.3d 280 (7th Cir. 2000).....28

Old Republic Ins. Co. v. Employers Reinsurance Corp.,
144 F.3d 1077 (7th Cir. 1998)20

Poullard v. McDonald,
829 F.3d 844 (7th Cir. 2016).....36

Precision Instr. Mfg. v. Auto. Maint. Mach.,
324 U.S. 806 (1945).....22

Romo v. Gulf Stream Coach, Inc.,
250 F.3d (7th Cir. 2001)..... 11, 24

Schering Corp. v. Illinois Antibiotics,
89 F.3d 357 (7th Cir. 1996).....19

SEC v. First City Fin.,
890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....34

Tully v. Barada,
599 F.3d 591 (7th Cir. 2010).....20

U.S. v. Anderson,
866 F.3d 761 (7th Cir. 2017).....19

U.S. v. MyLife.com, Inc.,
2021 WL 4891776 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 19, 2021).....33

Z Channel Limited Partnership v. Home Box Office,
931 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1991)21

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 5538..... 16, 17

15 U.S.C. § 45.....3

15 U.S.C. § 56(a) 15, 16

15 U.S.C. § 57a 5, 22

15 U.S.C. § 57b..... 1, 5, 12, 33, 38

15 U.S.C. § 8403 3, 31

15 U.S.C. § 8404(a) 1, 5, 6, 7, 12, 14, 16, 18

16 C.F.R. § 310.231
28 U.S.C. § 12911
28 U.S.C. § 13311
28 U.S.C. § 1337(a)1
28 U.S.C. § 13451

RULES

Fed. R. Civ P. 54(c)..... 8, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 2321
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)..... 1, 4, 6, 8, 24

TREATISES

Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H.
Cooper, *Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris.* (2d ed.)26
